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Libretto uso e manutenzione - Operation and maintenance manual - Bedienungsanweisung - Manual del proprietario 

- Manuel de L’utilisateur - Gebruiksaanwijzing en onderhoud - Manual de instruções - Brugs- og vedligeholdelsesv

ejledning - Käyttö-ja huoltokirja - Bruks- og vedlikeholdsmanual - Bruksanvisning - Instrukcja obsługi i konserwacji 

- Р в в   э а а    - Návod k použití a  k údržbě - Használati utasítás - Uputa o pogonu 

i održavanju - Priročnik - Kullanici kilavuzu - Naudojimo ir priežiūros instrukcija - Ekspluatācijas un tehniskās 

apkopes instrukcijas - Kasutus- ja hooldusjuhend - Instrucţiunile de deservire i de conservare -  Návod na obsluhu -  

И я а а а я  ъ а

IT - Generatore d’aria Calda
GB - Portable forced air heaters

DE - Tragbare hochdruck-heissluftturbinen
ES - Calentadores móviles de aire forzado

FR - Appareils de chauffage individuels à air forcé
NL - Mobiele ventilator-luchtverwarmer

PT - Aquecedores portáteis com ventilação forçada
DK - Flytbare luftcirkulations apparater

FI - Siirrettävä kuumailmapuhallin
NO - Flyttbar varmekanon

PL - Przenoİne nagrzewnice powietrza pod ciİnieniem
RU -  

CZ - PĮenosná topná tĞlesa na dm chan vzduch
HU - Hordozható hőlégfúvók

SI - Priprava za vpihavanje toploga zraka
TR - Portatıf basinçli hava isiticilar
HR - Uređaj za upuh toploga zraka

LT - Kilnojami aukšto sl gio oro šildytuvai
LV – P rvietojamie gaisa sild tāji ar piespiedu gaisa padevi

EE - Kaasaskantav õhusoojendi
RO - Încĕlzitoare portabile de aer

SK - Prenosný tlakový teplovzdušný ohrievač
BG –    



 DATI TECNICI - SPECIFICATIONS - SPÉCIFICATIONS - TECHNISCHE DATEN - 
TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS - ASPECIFICACIONES - CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS 

- TEKNISKE KARAKTERISTIKKER - SPECIFIKATIONER - SPECIFIKATIONER - 
TECHNICKÉ ÚDAJE - MŰSZAKI ADATOK - SPESIFIKASJONER - SPECYFIKACJE 
- TEXH ECK E XAPAKTEP CT K  - TEHNIСNI PODATKI - TEKNIK VERILER 

- TEHNIСKI PODACI
BV 77

Potenza max - Max power - Max Wärmeleistung - Potencia max - Puissance 
ther. max. - Max Vermogen - Värmestyrka max - Enimmäislämpöteho - Maks. 
Termisk Effekt - Maksimal varmeeffekt - Wydajnoİć - Ho a a  xo a  

o oc  - Teljesítmény - Jmenovitá vákon - Maksimalna snaga - Maksimalna 
moč - Maksimum güç

20 kW
17.400 kcal/h
68.000 Btu/h

Portata d’aria - Air output - Luftstrom - Heißluftausstoß - Salida de aire caliente 
- Débit D’air - Blaasvermogen hete lucht - Hetluftsutsläpp - Kuumailmateho 
- Varmluftmængde i m3 i minuttet - Varmluftskapasitet - Wydajnoİć cieplego 
powietrza - B xo  op e o o yxa - Meleg levegĪ kibocsátás - Vástup 
horkého vzduchu - Kapacitet zraka - Pretok zraka - Hava kapasitesi

550 m³/h

Consumo di combust. - Fuel Consumpt. - Kraftstoffverbr. - Consumo de 
combust.-Consommation Fuel - Brandstofverbruik - Bränsleförbrukning - 
Polttoaineenkulutus - Petroleumsforbrug - Brennstofforbruk - Zużycie paliwa 
- Pacxo   - FĸtĪolaj fogyasztás - Spotreba paliva - Potrošnja goriva 
- Poraba goriva - Yakıt tüketimi

1,67 kg/h

Combustibile - Fuel - Kraftstoff - Brandstof - Bränsle - Polttoaine - Brændstof 
- Brennstoff - Paliwo - To  - FĸtĪolaj - Palivo - Gorivo - Gorivo - Yakıt diesel / kerosene

Capacità serb. - Fuel tank capacity - Kraftstofftank/Fassungsvermögen - 
Capacidad del tanque de combust. - Capacité Du Reservoir Fuel - Tankinhoud 
- Tankstorlek - Polttoainesäiliön tilavuus - Tankkapacitet i liter - Størrelse på 
brennstofftanken - Pojemnoİć zbiornika paliwa - E   a a 
- FĸtĪolajtartály térfogata - Kapacita palivové nádrže - Kapacitet spremnika 
- Kapaciteta rezervoarja - Depo kapasitesi

35 Lt

Alimentazione elettr. - Electric Requirements - Elektrischer Anschluß - Tension 
- V - Requisitos eléctr. - Netvoeding-Elektrisk ström - Sähkövirta - El-type - 
Elektriske krav - Wymagania odnoİnie zasilania - e po a e - Villamos 
csatlakozás - Potrebné elektr. napetí - Električno napajanje - Električno 
napajanje - Elektrik beslemesi

220-240V - 50 Hz

Potenza assorbita - Electric power absorbed - Aufgenommene E - Leistung 
- Potencia eléct. absorbida - Puissance électrique absorbée - Geabsorbeerd 
elektrisch vermogen - Potência eléctrica absorvida - Absorb. elektrisk kraft 
- Ottoteho-Forbruk elektrisitet - Upptagen elektrisk effekt - Pobór mocy 
- e  e e   - V kon spotĮebovane elektĮiny - 
Felvett teljesítmény - Apsorbirana snaga - Absorbirana moč - Emilen güç

300 W

Peso - Weight - Gewicht - Poids - Varmeapparat vægt - Lämmittimen paino 
- Vekt varmekanon - Vikt värmefl äkt - CiĜżar nagrzewnicy - e  e e  
- Hmotnost topného tĞlesa - HĪlégfúvó súlya - Težina - Teža - Ağırlık

40 kg

Ø uscita fumi - Ø of fume outlet - Durchmesser Abgasrohr - Ø salida humos 
- Ø sortie fumée - Ø rookafvoer - Ø da saída de gases - Røgudgang Ø 
- Savukaasun poistoputken halkaisija - Ø røykutførsel - Ø skorstensutl. - 
įrednica wylotu spalin - e   e   - PrĶmĞr v 
pustĞ kouĮe - Füstgázelvezetés átmérĪ - Ø izlaz dima - Ø Premer odprtine za 
izhod hlapov - duman çıkısı Ø

120 mm

Ugello - Nozzle - Düse - Boquilla - Buse - Straalpijp - Bico - Dyse - 
Polttoainesuutin - Kran - Munstycke - Dysza -  - Tryska - Fúvóka 
- Štrcaljka - Šoba - Nozül

0,40 US gal/h 80° S
80° S DANFOSS

Prex pompa - Fuel pump pressure - Druck Brennstoffpumpe - Presión bomba 
combust. - Pres. pompe combust. - Druk brandstofpomp - pressão da bomba de 
combust. - Brændstofpumpe tryk - Polttoainepump. paine - Trykk i oljepumpen 
- tryck bränslepump - Ciİnienie pompy paliwa -     
- Tlak čerpadla paliva - Üzemanyagszivattyú noyomás - Pritisak pumpe - Pritisk 
črpalke - Pompa basıncı

12 bar
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REGOLAZIONE ELETTRODI - REGULATION OF ELECTRODES - EINSTELLUNG 
DER ELEKTRODEN - REGULACIÓN ELECTRODOS - RÉGLAGE DES ÉLECTRODES - 

ELEKTRODE-AFSTELLING - REGULAGEM DOS ELETRODOS - ELEKTRODE JUSTERING 
- ELEKTRODIEN SÄÄTÖ - REGULERING AV ELEKTRODER - ELEKTRODREGLERING 

- REGULACJA ELEKTROD - PE POBKA EKTPO OB - REGULACE ELEKTROD - 
ELEKTRÓDÁK BEÁLLÍTÁSA - REGULACIJA ELEKTROD - ELEKTROTLARIN AYARI

REGOLAZIONE SERRANDA ARIA COMBURENTE - REGULATION OF COMBUSTION AIR 
SHUTTER - REGELUNG DER VERBRENNUNGSLUFTKLAPPE - REGULACIÓN REGISTRO 
AIRE PARA LA COMBUSTIÓN - RÉGLAGE DU RIDEAU AIR COMBURANT - AFSTELLING 

VERBRANDINGSLUCHTKLEP - REGULAGEM DA VÁLVULA DE AR COMBURENTE - 
ILTNÆRENDE LUFTSLUSE JUSTERING - POLTTOILMAN OTON SÄÄDÖT - REGULERING 
AV VARMLUFTSGITTERET - FLÖDESREGLERING LUFT-BRÄNSLESJÄLL - REGULACJO 

POKRYWY POWIETRZE Z PALIWEM - PE POBKA AC OHK  BO XA, 
O EP BA E O OPEH E - REGULACE HRADÍTKA SPALOVACÍHO VZDUCHU 

- ÉGÉSI LEVEGŐ ZSALU SZABÁLYOZÁSA - REGULACIJA LOPUTICE GORILNEGA ZRAKA 
- YANMA HAVASI KEPENK AYARI

5

A= 3 mm

A

2-3 mm

2,3 mm
3

 m
m

Fig. 3 Fig. 4

Fig. 5



SCHEMA DI FISSAGGIO CAMINO - FLUE CONNECTIONS DIAGRAM - 
BEFESTIGUNG DES RAUCHABZUGS - ESQUEMA FIJACIÓN CHIMENEA - SCHÉMA 

DE FIXATION DE LA CHEMINÉE - AFVOERMONTAGESCHEMA - ESQUEMA DE 
FIXAÇÃO DA CHAMINÉ - SKORSTEN FASTGØRELSESSKEMA - SAVUPIIPUN 
KIINNITYSKAAVIO - OVERSIKT OVER FASTMONTERING AV SKORSTEIN - 
INFÄSTNING AV KAMINRÖR - SCHEMAT ZAMOCOWANIAKOMINA - CXEMA 
KPE EH  BO XOBO A - SHEMA PRITRDITVE - SABITLEME SEMASI 

SCHEMA POSIZIONAMENTO TUBO FUMI - FLUE PIPE POSITIONING DIAGRAM 
- ANBRINGUNG DES ABZUGSROHRS - ESQUEMA POSICIONAMIENTO 

TUBO HUMOS - SCHÉMA DE POSITIONNEMENT DU CONDUIT DE FUMÉE - 
PLAATSINGSSCHEMA ROOKBUIS - ESQUEMA DE COLOCAÇÃO DO TUBO DA 

CHAMINÉ - RØGRØR INSTALLERINGSSKEMA - SAVUKAASUN POISTOPUTKIEN 
KIINNITYSKAAVIO - OVERSIKT OVER PLASSERING AV RØYKUTFØRSELSRØR 

- SKORSTENENS PLACERING OCH DIMENSIONER - SCHEMAT ZAINSTALOWANIA 
RURY SPALIN - CXEMA PAC O O EH  MOBO  TPY  - SCHÉMA 

UMÍSTĚNÍ TRUBEK NA KOUŘ - SHEMA POSTAVITVE CEVI ZA DIME - DUMAN 
BORULARINI YERLESTIRME SEMASI

6

1.

1. Ø 120 mm

Fig. 7

Fig. 6

A= >1m
B= >1m
C=  il più corto possibile/as short as possible/so 

kurz wie möglich/lo más corto posible/le plus 
court possible/zo kort mogelijk/o mais curto 
possível/så kort som muligt/lyhin mahdollinen/
så kort som mulig/minsta möjliga avstånd/
Najbardziej możliwie krótki/   e e/
Pokud možno co nejkratší/A lehetĪ legrövidebb/
Najkraći mogući/Čim več kratka/Mümkün 
olduğu kadar kısa

D= ≥ 150 mm
1= > 5°
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SCHEMA ELETTRICO - ELECTRIC DIAGRAM - ELEKTROSCHALTPLAN - 
ESQUEMA ALÁMBRICO - SCHÉMA ÉLECTRIQUE - BEDRADINGSSCHEMA 

- ESQUEMA ELÉCTRICO - ELEKTRISK SKEMA - SÄHKÖKAAVIO - OVERSIKT 
OVER ELEKTRISKE FUNKSJONER - ELSCHEMA - SCHEMAT ELEKTRYCZNY 

- EKTPOCXEMA - SCHÉMA ELEKTŘINY - VILLAMOS BEKÖTÉSI RAJZ - 
ELEKTRIСNA SHEMA - ELEKTRIK SEMASI

FU= Fusibile/Fuse/Schmelzsicherung/Fusible/Zekering/Fusível/Sikring/Sulake/Sikring/Säkring/Bezpiecznik topikowy/ eд х e /Tavná pojistka/Olvadóbiztosíték
EV=elettrovalvola/Electric valve/Elektroventil/Electro-válvula/Électrovanne/Elektromagnetische klep/Eletroválvula/Sähköventtiili/Elventil/Elektrozawór/Э e /
Elektrick ventil/Mágnesszelep
FO=fotoresistenza/Photoresistance/Fotozelle/Fotorresistencia/Photorésistance/Fotoweerstand/Fotoresistência/Fotomodstand/Valovastus/Fotoresistens/Fotocell/
Fotokomórka/Ф e /Fotoelektrick odpor/Fotoellenállás
M=motore ventilatore/Fan/Ventilatormotor/Motor ventilador/Moteur ventilateur/Motorventilator/Motor do ventilador/Blæser motor/Moottorin tuuletin/Viftemotor/
Fläktmotor/Silnik wentylator/М  e /Motor ventilátoru/Ventilátor motor
IN=Interruttore-Riarmo/Switch-Reset/Schalter-Entrigelungs/Interruptor-Restablecimiento/Interrupteur-Rearmement/Schakelaar/Kontakt/Katkaisija/Bryter/
Brytarkontakt/Wyłącznik/ e e e /Spínaã/Megszakító
TA=presa termostato ambiente/Ambient therm. socket/Steckvorrichtung Raumthermostat/Toma termostato ambiente/Prise therm. ambiant/Aansluiting kamerthermostaat/
Tomada term. ambiente/Indvendig temperatur term. stik/Huoneenlämpötermostaatin pistoke/Kontakt for romtermostaten/Uttag för extern term./Gniazdo termostatu 
pokojowego/ o e  e  e e  eд /Zásuvka termostatu pro okolní ovzduší/Környezeti levegĪ termosztát csatlakozó
R=relè/Relay/Relais/Relê/Relæ/Relä/Przekaźnik/Pe e
TGR1=apparecchiatura di controllo/Control equipment/Steuergerät/Dispositivo de control/Appareillage de contrôle/Controle-instrument/Aparelhagem de controle/
Kontrolanordning/Valvontalaite/Kontrollapparat/Styrapparatur/Aparatura kontrolna/К o e /Kontrolní zafi ízení/VezérlĪ készülék
TR=termostato ventilatore/Fan thermostat/Ventilatorthermostat/Termostato ventilador/Thermostat ventilateur/Thermostaatventilator/Termostato do ventilador/Blæser 
termostat/Tuulettimen termostaatti/Viftetermostat/Termostat fl äkt/Termostat wentylator/Te  e /Termostat ventilátoru/Ventilátor termosztát
TS=termostato di sicurezza/Safety therm./Sicherheitsthermostat/Term. de seguridad/Thermostat de sécurité/Veiligheidsthermostaat/Term. de segurança/Sikkerheds 
term./Varotermostaatti/Sikkerhetsterm./Säkerhetsterm.Termostat bezpieczeństwa/ eд х e  e /Bezpeãnostní term./Biztonsági termosztát

220-240V -  50Hz

Fig. 8
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KIT CANALIZZATORE - KIT FOR DUCTING – SCHLAUCHVERBINDER - KIT 
TUBO DE CONNEXION - KIT CANALISATEUR – KANALISERINGSKIT - KIT 

PARA TUBAGENS - SAMLINGSSAET TIL SLANGE – LIITTÄMISSARJA - 
- ZESTAW PODŁĄCZENIOWY -    - 

CSŐCSATLAKOZÓ KÉSZLET - KIT ZA PRIKLOP CEVI - SPOJNICA ZA 
ELASTIСNO CRIJEVO - ŢARNŘ JUNGСIŘ KOMPLEKTAS  - ĐĎŰTENES 
SAVIENOJUMA KOMPLEKTS - VOOLIKU ÜHENDUS KOMPLEKT - KIT 

DE COLEGARE - SUPRAVA HADICOVEJ SPOJKY -   

X8

X4

X4

X14

3

2

11
2

3
4

1
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1

2

3

X1

X4

X4

X24

3

2

1

4

ISTRUZIONI MONTAGGIO MANIGLIA - HANDLE ASSEMBLY - SCHÉMA DE 
MONTAGE DE LA POIGNÉE - GRIFFEINBAU ANLEITUNG - ISTRUCCIÒN DE 

MONTAJE MANIJA



EC CONFORMITY DECLARATION
DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ À LA CE

EU-ÜBEREINSTIMMUNGSERKLÄRUNG
CONFORMITEITSVERKLARINGVOOR DE EU

DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITÀ
DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD CON LA CE

FÖRSÄKRAN OM ÖVERENSSTÄMMELSE
EU:N VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSVAKUUTUS

EU OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLÆRING
EU-SAMSVAR

DEKLARACJA ZGODNOCI Z ZALECENIAMI WSPÓLNOTY EUROPEJSKIEJ
A B EH E O COOTBETCTB  TPE OBAH  CTAH APTOB EC

EC MEGFELELŐSÉGI NYILATKOZAT
PROHLÁŠENÍ O DODRŽENÍ NAŘÍZENÍ EC

EC ATITIKTIES DEKLARACIJA
EL VASTAVUSAVALDUS

EC ATBILST BAS DEKLAR CIJA
∆Η ΩΣΗ ΣΥ ΟΡΦΩΣΗΣ Ε

AT UYGUNLUK BEYANI
VYHLÁSENIE  ZHODY S ODPORÚČANIAMI EURÓPSKEHO SPOLOČENSTVA

DECLARAŢIA DE CONFORMITATE CU RECOMANDĂRILE COMUNITĂŢII EUROPENE
Ц      

DEKLARACIJA USKLAĐENOSTI S PREPORUKAMA EUROPSKE UNIJE

DESA ITALIA s.r.l. Via Tione, 12  - 37010 -  Pastrengo (VR) ITALY

Portable forced air heaters: - Appareils de chauffage individuels à air forcé: - Tragbare hochdruck-heissluftturbinen: - Mobiele 
ventilator-luchtverwarmer: - Generatore d’aria calda: - Calentadores móviles de aire forzado: - Portabel värmefl äkt med forcerat 
luftfl öde: - Siirrettävä kuumailmapuhallin: - Flytbare luftcirkulations apparater: - Flyttbar varmekanon: - Przenoİne nagrzewnice 

powietrza pod ciİnieniem: -  : - Hordozható hĪlégfúvók: - PĮenosná topná tĞlesa na dm chan vzduch: - Kilnojami 
aukšto sl gio oro šildytuvai: - Kaasaskantav õhusoojendi: - PƩrvietojamie gaisa sildītƩji ar piespiedu gaisa padevi: - Φ ń  

ł µαŃń α ł α α αŃµł Ń Ń αł α: - Priprava za vpihavanje toploga zraka: - Portatıf basinçli hava isiticilar: - Prenosný tlakový 
teplovzdušný ohrievač: - Încĕlzitoare portabile de aer: -    : - Uređaj za upuh toploga zraka:

BV 77

It is declared that these models conform to: - Ces modèles ont été déclarés conformes à:
Hiermit wird bescheinigt, daß diese Modelle in Übereinstimmung: - Hierbij wordt verklaard dat deze modellen:

Si dichiara che questi generatori sono conformi: - Se declara por este medio que estos modelos:
Ovanstående modeller överensstämmer: - Näiden mallien todistetaan täten noudattavan:

Det attesteres herved, at anførte modeller er i overensstemmelse: - Det erklæres at disse modellene er i samsvar:
Oİwiadcza siĜ, że niniejsze modele zgodne sė z zarzėdzeniem: - Hac o   a ,   e a  o  

   : - Kijelentjük, hogy fenti modellek megfelelnek 
Prohlašujeme, že tyto modely odpovídají NaĮízení pro stroje: - Vastab järgmistele el direktiividele ja standarditele:

Atbilst sekojošu es standartu un direktīvu prasībƩm: - ∆ łńα  ń  αυń  ńα µ ń α ł α  Ńł Ńυµµ φ Ń  µł ń  Ł α πł  
Μ α µ ń : - bu modellerin: - Potvrdzujeme, že tieto modely sú zhodné s nariadením: - Declarĕ cĕ modelele sunt produse 

conform hotĕrârii: - ,      : - Očituje se da su spomenuti modeli 
sukladni sa uredbom:

2004/108 EEC, 2006/95 EEC

EN 55014-1-2-2A/1, EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 50366, EN 60335-1, EN 60335-2-102

Pastrengo, 06/04/2008 Augusto Millan (managing Director)
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IT - Smaltimento del prodotto
-  Questo prodotto è stato progettato e fabbricato con materiali e compo-

nenti di alta qualità, che possono essere riciclati e riutilizzati.
-  Quando ad un prodotto è attaccato il simbolo del bidone con le ruote 

segnato da una croce, signifi ca che il prodotto è tutelato dalla Direttiva 
Europea 2002/96/EC.

-  Si prega di informarsi in merito al sistema locale di raccolta differenziata 
per i prodotti elettrici ed elettronici.

-  Rispettare le norme locali in vigore e non smaltire i prodotti vecchi nei normali 
rifi uti domestici. Il corretto smaltimento del prodotto aiuta ad evitare possibili 
conseguenze negative per la salute dell’ambiente e dell’uomo.

GB - Disposal of your old product
-  You product is designed and manufactured with high quality materials 

and components, which can be recycled and reused.
-  When this crossed-out wheeled bin symbol is attached to a product it 

means the product is covered by the European Directive 2002/96/EC.
-  Please inform yourself about the local separate collection system for 

electrical and electronic products.
-  Please act according to your local rules and do not dispose of your 

oldproduct with your normal household waste. The correct disposal of 
your old product will help prevent potential negative consequences for 
the environment and human health.

DE - Entsorgung Ihres Altgerätes
-  Ihr Produkt ist aus hochqualitativen Materialien und Bestandteilen herge-

stellt, die dem Recycling zugeführt und wiederverwertet werden können.
-  Falls dieses symbol eines durchgestrichenen Müllcontainers auf Rollen 

auf diesem Produkt angebracht ist, bedeutet dies, class es von der Eu-
ropäischen Richtlinie 2002/96/EC erfasst wird.

-  Bitte informieren Sie sich über die örtlichen sammelstellen für Elektropro-
dukte und elektronische geräte.

-  Bitte beachten Sie die lokalen Vorschriften und entsorgen Sie Ihre Alt-
geräte nicht mit dem normalen Haushaltsmüll. Die korrekte Entsorgung 
Ihres Altgerätes ist ein Beitrag zur Vermeidung möglicher negativer Fol-
gen für die Umwelt und die menschliche gesundhei.

ES - Cómo deshacerse del producto usado
-  Su producto ha sido diseñado y fabricado con materiales y componentes 

de alta calidad, que pueden ser reciclados y reutilizados.
-  Cuando vea este símbolo de una papelera con ruedas tachada junto a un producto, 

esto signifi ca que el producto está bajo la Directiva Europea 2002/96/EC.
-  Deberá informarse sobre el sistema de rciclaje local separado para 

productos eléctricos y  electrónicos.
-  Siga las normas locales y no se deshaga de los productos usados tirándolos 

en la basura normal de su hogar. El reciclaje correcto de su producto usado 
ayudará a evitar consecuencias negativas para el medio ambiente y la salud 
de las personas.

FR - Se débarrasser de votre produit usagé
-  Votre produit est conçu et fabriqué avec des matériaux et des composants 

de haute qualité, qui peuvent être recyclés et utilisés de nouveau.
-  Lorsque ce symbole d’une poubelle à roue barrée à un produit, cela signifi e 

que le produit est couvert par la Directive Européenne 2002/96/EC.
-  Veuillez vous informer du système local de séparation des déchets 

électriques et électroniques.
-  Veuillez agir selon les règles locales et ne pas jeter vos produits usagés 

avec les déchets domestiques usuels. Jeter correctement votre produit 
usagé aidera à prévenir les conéquences négatives potentielles contre 
l’environnement et la santé humaine.

NL - Wegwerpen van uw afgedankt apparaat
-  Uw apparaat werd ontworpen met en vervaardigd uit onderdelen en materialen 

van superieure kwaliteit, die gerecycleerd en opnieuw gebruikt kunnen worden.
-  Wanneer het symbool van een doorstreepte vuilnisemmer op wielen op een 

product is bevestigd, betekent dit dat het product conform is de Europese 
Richtlijn 2002/96/EC.

-  Gelieve u te informeren in verband met het plaatselijke inzamelingsysteem 
voor elektrische en elekronische apparaten.

-  Gelieve u te houden aan de plaatselijke reglementering en apparaten 
niet met het gewone huisvuil mee te geven. Door afgedankte apparaten 
op een correcte manier weg te werpen helpt u mogelijke negatieve 
gevolgen voor het milieu en de gezondheid te voorkomen.

PT - Descartar-se do seu produto velho
-  O seu produto está concebido e fabricado com materiais e componentes 

da mais alta qualidade, os quais podem ser reciclados e reutilizados.
-  Quando o símbolo de um caixote do lixo com rodas e traçado or uma 

cruz estiver anexado a um produto, isto signifi ca que o produto se 
encontra coberto pela Directiva Europeia 2002/96/EC.

-  Por favor informe-se sobre o sistema local para a separação e recolha 
de produtos eléctricos e electrónicos.

-  Actúe por favor em conformidade com as suas regras locais e, não se 
desfaça de produtos velhos conjuntamente com os seus desperdícios 

caseiros. Desfazer-se correctamente do seu produto velho ajudará a evitar 
conseqüências potencialmente negativas para o ambiente e saúde humana.

DK - Bortskaffelse af dit gamle produkt
-  Dit produkt er designet og produceret met materialer af høj kvalitet, som 

kan blive genbrugt.
-  Når du ser symbolet med en skraldespand, der er kryds over, betyder 

det, at produktet er dækket af EU direktiv nr. 2002/96/EC.
-  Venligst sæt dig ind i de danske regler om indsamling af elektriske og 

elektroniske produkter.
-  Venligst overhold de danske regler og smid ikke dine gamle produkter ud sammen 

med dit normale husholdningsaffald. den korrekte bortskaffelsesmetode vil 
forebygge negative følger for miljøet og folkesundheden.

FI - Vanhan tuotteen hävittämine
-  Tuotteesi on suunniteltu ja valmistettu korkealuokkaisista materiaaleista 

ja komponenteista, jotka voidaan kierrättää ja käyttää uudell.
-  Kun tuotteessa on tämä ylivedetyn pyörillä olevan roskakorin symboli, 

tuote täyttää Euroopan Direktiivin 2002/96/EC.
-  Ole hyvä ja etsi tieto lähimmästä erillisestä sähköllä toimivien tuotteiden 

keräysjärjestelmästä.
-  Toimipaikallisten sääntöjen mukaisesti äläkä hävitä vanhaa tuotetta 

normaalin kotitalousjätteen joukossa. Tuotteen oikeanlainen hävittäminen 
auttaa estämää mahdolliset vaikutukset ympäristölle ja ihmisten terveydelle.

NO - Kaste det gamle apparatet
-  Alle elektriske og elektroniske produkter skal kastes i atskilte 
gjenbruksstasjoner son er satt ut av statlige eller lokale myndigheter.

-  Når dette symbolet med en søppeldunk med kryss på er festet til et 
produkt, betyr det at produktet dekkes av EU-direktivet 2002/96/EC.

-  Riktig avfallshåndtering av det gamle apparatet bidrar til å forhindre 
mulige negative konsekvenser for miljøet og folkehelsen.

-  Hvis du vil ha mer detaljert informasjon om avfallshåndtering av gamle 
apparater, kan du kontakte lokale myndigheter, leverandøren av avfallsh
åndteringstjenesten eller butikken der du kjøpte produktet.

SV - Undangörande av din gamla produk
-  Din produkt är designad och tillverkad med material och komponenter av 

högsta kvalitet, vilka kan återvinnas och återanvändas.
-  När den här överstrukna sopkorgen på en produkt, betyder det att 

produkten täcks av Europeiska Direktiv 2002/96/EC.
-  Informera dig själv om lokala återvinnings och sophanteringssystem för 

elektriska och elektroniska produkter.
-  Agera i enlighet med dina lokala regler och släng inte dina gamla produkter 
tillsammans med ditt normala hushållsavfall. Korrekt sophantering av din 
gamla produkt kommer att hjälpa till att för naturen och människors häls.

PL - Usuwanie starego produktu
-  Zakupiony produkt zaprojektrowano i wykonano z materiałów najwyższej jakoİci 

i komponentów, które podlegajė recyklingowi i mogė być ponownie użyte.
-  Jeżeli produkt jest oznaczony powyższym symbolem przekreİlonego 

kosza na İmiecie, oznacza to że produkt spełnia wymagania Dyrektywy 
Europejskiej 2002/96/EC.

-  Zaleca siĜ zapoznanie z lokalnym systemem odbioru produktów 
elektrycznych i elektronicznych.

-  Zaleca siĜ działanie zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami i nie wyrzucanie 
zużytych produktów do pojemników na odpady gospodarcze. Właİciwe 
usuwanie starych produktów pomoże uniknėć potencjalnych negatywnych 
konsekwencji oddziaływania na İrodowisko i zdrowie ludzi.
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CZ - Likvidace starého produktu
-  Produkt je navržen a vyroben za použití velmi kvalitních materiálĶ a 

komponent, které lze recyklovat a znovu použít.
-  Když je produktu pĮipevnĞn symbol s pĮeškrtnutým košem, znamená to, 

že je produkt kryt evropskou smĞrnicí 2002/96/EC.
- Informujte se o místním tĮídĞném systému pro elektrické produkty.
-  ĭięte se místními pravidly a nelikvidujte staré produkty spolu s bĞžným 

odpadem. Správná likvidace starého produktu pomĶže zabránit 
pĮípadným negativním následkĶm pro životní prostĮedí a lidské zdraví.



HU - Régi termékének eldobása
-  A terméket kiváló anyagokból és összetevĪkbĪl tervezték és készítették, 
melyek újrahaszosíthatóak és újra felhasználhatóak.

-  Ha az áthúzott kerekes szemetes szimbólumot látja egy terméken, akkor 
a termék megfelel a 2002/96/EC Európai Direktívának.

-  Kérjük, érdeklĪdjön az elektromos és elektronikus termékek helyi 
szelektív hulladékgyĸjtési rendjérĪl.

-  Kérjük, a helvyi törvényeknek megfelelĪen járjon el, és régi termékeit ne a 
normális háztartási szeméttel dobja ki. A régi termék helyes eldobása segít 
megelĪzni a lehetséges negatív következményeket a környezetre és az 
emberi egészségre nézve.

HR - Zbrinjavanje proizvoda
-  Ovaj je proizvod projektiran i proizveden s materijalima i komponentama 

visoke kvalitete, koji se mogu reciklirati i ponovno iskoristiti.
-  Kada je na proizvodu prilijepljen simbol prekrižene kante sa kotačićima, 

znači da proizvod štite europske direktive 2002/96/EC.
-  Potrebno je informirati se o lokalnom sistemu odvojenog skupljanja 

otpada za električne i elektronske proizvode.
-  Poštivati lokalne propise na snazi i ne zbrinjavati stare proizvode u 

normalnom kućnom otpadu. Ispravno zbrinjavanje proizvoda pomaže u 
izbjegavanju mogućih posljedica po zdravlje čovjeka i prirodne okoline.

SI - Končno odvajanje generatorja
-  Ta generator toplega zraka je bil načrtovan in proizveden z kakovostnimi 

materiali in sestavni deli se lahko predelujejo za ponovno uporabo.
-  Kadar izdelek ima pritrjeno tablico z oznako z velikim zbiralnikom odpa-

dkov z kolesi in ta oznaka je zaznamovana z križem, pomeni, da je izde-
lek zaščiten z Direktivo Evropske Skupnosti 2002/96/EC.

-  Dobro vam priporočamo, da se informirate glede krajevnega sistema za 
izborno zbiranje električnih in elektronskih izdelkov.

-  Vedno upoštevajte veljavne krajevne predpise in nikoli ne odvajajte 
stare izdelke skupaj z navadnimi hišnimi odpadki. Nepravilno odvajanje 
teh izdelkov lahko povzroči hude poškodbe osebam in okolju.

TR - Ürünün bertaraf edilmesi
-  Bu ürün, dönü türülmesi ve yeniden kullanımı mümkün yüksek kaliteli 

malzeme ve komponentler ile tasarlanmı  ve üretilmi tir.
-  Bir ürüne, x i areti ile i aretlenmi  tekerlekli bir bidon sembolü yapı tırılmı  ise 

bu, ürünün 2002/96/EC Avrupa Direktifi  uyarınca korunduğu anlamına gelir.
-  Elektrik ve elektronik ürünler için ayrı tırılmı  toplama mahalli sistemine 

ili kin bilgi almanız rica edilir.
-  Yürürlükteki mevzuata uyunuz ve eski ürünleri normal ev atıkları ile birlikte 

bertaraf etmeyiniz. Ürünün doğru bertaraf edilmesi, çevre ve insan sağlığı 
üzerinde olası olumsuz sonuçların önlenmesine katkıda bulunur.

LT - Informacija apie panaudotos elektrin s įrangos šalinimą
-  Panaudotė elektrinĜ ir elektroninĜ ǅrangė laikyti su kitomis atliekomis 

vartotojams draudžiama pagal Europos Sajungos Direktyvė 2002/96/EC.
-  Šis ženklas, pavaizduotas ant ǅrenginio, informuoja, kad tai yra elektrin  

arba elektronin  ǅranga, kuri panaudota negali bǞti laikoma kartu su 
kitomis atliekomis.

-  Panaudotos elektrines ǅrangos sudetyje yra natǞraliai aplinkai 
kenksmingǢ medžiagǢ. Tokios ǅrangos negalima laikyti sėvartynuose, ji 
turi bǞti atiduota perdirbimui.

-  Informacijė apie panaudotos elektrin s ǅrangos rinkimo sistemė galima 
gauti ǅrenginiǢ pardavimo vietose bei iš gamintojo arba importuotojo.

EE - Informatsioon kasutatud elektrooniliste ja elekrtiseadmete 
likvideerimise kohta
-  See, seadmel olev märk informeerib, et tegemist on elektrooniliste või 

elektriseadmetega, mida pärast lõplikku kasutamist ei tohi hoida koos 
teiste jäätmetega.

-  Kasutatud elektrooniliste ja elektriseadmete koostises on keskkonnale 
kahjulikke materjale. Selliseid seadmeid ei tohi hoida prügilates, need 
tuleb anda ümbertöötlemiseks. 

-  Informatsiooni kasutatud elektrooniliste ja elektriseadmete kogumissüsteemist 
võib saada seadme müüjalt müügikohtades ja tootjalt või maaletoojalt.

-  Erilist tähelepanu peaksid osutama tarbijad, kes kasutavad nimetatud 
seadmeid eramajapidamises. Arvestades asjaoluga, et sellesse 
sektorisse satub kõige rohkem seadmeid, tähendeb see, et nende 
osavõtt selektiivsest kasutatud seadmete kogumisest on eriti tähtis.

-  Kasutatud elektrooniliste ja elektriseadmete hoidmine koos teiste jäätmetega 
on tarbijaile keelatud vastavalt Euroopa Liidu Direktiivile 2002/96/EC.

LV - Inform cija par izlietoto elektrisko un elektronisko ier ču 
utilizēšanu
-  Izlietotas elektriskƩ un elektroniskƩs ierīces izmest ar citiem atkritumiem 

lietotƩjiem ir aizliegts saskanƩ ar Eiropas Savienības Direktīvu 2002/96/EC.
-  Šis simbols, attƯlots uz ierīces, informƯ, ka tƩ ir elektriska vai elektroniska 

ierīce, kuru pƯc izlietošanas nedrīkst izmest kopƩ ar citiem atkritumiem.
-  Informera dig själv om lokala återvinnings och sophanteringssystem för 

elektriska och elektroniska produkter.
-  Agera i enlighet med dina lokala regler och släng inte dina gamla 
produkter tillsammans med ditt normala hushållsavfall. Korrekt 
sophantering av din gamla produkt kommer att hjälpa till att för naturen 
och människors häls.

GR - Απ ιψη ου παλαιο  π Ϊ ν ο  α
-  Τ  π Ϊ  Ńα  ł α  Ń łŁ αŃµ  α  αńαŃ łυαŃµ  απ  υ  α  
ŃυŃńαń  υ  π ń ńα , ńα π α µπ  α α α υ  α  
α łπα α Ń µ π .

-  ΌΤα  Ńł α π Ϊ  υπ ł  ń  Ń µ  ń υ ń υ Ł α αµµ υ 
Ł υ απ µµ ń , Ń µα ł  ń  ń  π Ϊ  α πńłńα  απ  ń  

Ευ παΪ  Ł α 2002/96/EC
-  α α α µł ł µł ł ńł łń  µł ń  ł Ńń  ń π  Ń Ńń µα 
Ńυ  ł ń  α  ł ń  π Ϊ ń .

-  α α α µł π ńł Ń µ α µł ń υ  ń π  α Ńµ  α  µ  
απ πńłńł ńα πα α  π Ϊ ńα Ńα  µα  µł α  απ µµαńα. Η 
Ń Ńń  απ  ń  πα α  π Ϊ ń  α Ńł  Ńń  απ ń π  
α ń  Ńυ łπł  Ńń  πł  α  ń  α π  υ ł α.

SK - Likvidácia vášho starého prístroja
-  Ke  sa na produkte nachádza tento symbol prečiarknutej smetnej 

nádoby s kolieskami, znamená to, že dan  produkt vyhovuje európskej 
Smernici č 2002/96/EC.

-  Všetky elektrické a elektronické produkty by mali by  zlikvidované 
oddelené od komunálneho odpadu prostredníctvom na to určen ch 
zbern ch zariadení, ktoré boli ustanovené vládou alebo orgánmi 
miestnej správy.

-  Správnou likvidáciou starých zariadení pomôžete predchádza  
potenciálnym negatívnym následkom pre prostredie a l’udské zdravie.

-  Podrobnejšie informácie o likvidácii starých zariadení nájdete na miestnom úrade, 
v službe na likvidáci odpadu alebo u predajcu, kde ste tento produkt zakúpili.

RO - Casarea aparatelor vechi
-  Aceast  sigl  (un co  de gunoi ncercuit i t itat) semnifi c  faptul c  
produsul se afl  sub inciden a Directivei Consiliului European 2002/96/
EC.

-  Aparatele electrice i electronice nu vor fi  aruncate mpreun  cu gunoiul 
menajer, ci vor fi  predate n vederea recicl rii la centrele de colectare 
special amenajate, indicate de autorit ile na ionale sau locale.

-  Respectarea acestor cerin e va ajuta la prevenirea impactului negativ 
asupra mediului nconjur tor i s n t ii publice.

-  Pentru informa ii mai detaliate referitoare la casarea aparatelor vechi, 
contacta i autorit ile locale, serviciul de salubritate sau distribuitorul de 
la care a i achizi ionat produsul.
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